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AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ANIMAL SCIENCE

Congratulations! What a tremendous honor to receive an award from the American
Society of Animal Science. You were selected by your peers from amongst many fine
applicants. You should be proud of your accomplishments, and the society and I
applaud you. This year is a bit different, but that does not diminish the prestige of these
well-deserved awards. We celebrate with you!

Sincerely,

Beth Kegley
2020 President, ASAS
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Morrison Award

Sponsored by: F. B. Morrison Fund

DR. TERESA A. DAVIS

Baylor College of Medicine,
Children’s Nutrition Research Center

Dr. Teresa Ann Davis is a Professor of Pediatrics at the Children’s Nutrition Research
Center at Baylor College of Medicine in Houston, Texas. She received her B.S., M.S,,
and Ph.D. from the University of Tennessee and was a postdoctoral fellowship at
Washington University School of Medicine in St. Louis, Missouri before joining the
faculty. She is internationally recognized for her novel discoveries of the nutritional
regulation of protein metabolism and growth, amino acid sensing, and insulin signaling
that has enabled the development of new strategies to improve feed efficiency and lean
growth in swine. Based on her NIH- and USDA- supported research, Dr. Davis received
the ASAS Animal Growth and Development Award, the ASN Stockstad Award, the
University of Tennessee Centennial Leader Award, and the Baylor College of Medicine
Research Mentor Award. She served as ASAS Director-at Large, ASAS Public Policy
Committee Chair, Journal of Animal Science Editorial Board Member, ASN President,
Fulbright U.S. Distinguished Scholar, and Scientific Advisor of both ILSI and the Riddet
Institute. She is Editor-in-Chief of The Journal of Nutrition and a member of the USDA/

HHS 2020 Dietary Guidelines Advisory Committee.
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ASAS Fellow Award

ADMINISTRATION

Sponsored by: American Society of Animal Science

DR. GREGORY S. LEWIS
USDA-ARS, Retired

Dr. Gregory S. Lewis earned his B.S. and M.S. degrees at the University of Tennessee
and Ph.D. at West Virginia University. He was a postdoc at the University of Florida;
Research Physiologist at USDA, ARS, Beltsville (1980-1988); Associate Professor then
Professor of animal science at Virginia Tech (1988-2000); and Supervisory Research
Physiologist and Research Leader at the USDA, ARS, U.S. Sheep Experiment Station
(USSES; 2000-2013). Dr. Lewis has authored or coauthored 130 peer-reviewed journal
articles and made ~ 110 invited presentations in 12 countries. He mentored 5 postdocs,
trained 10 M.S. and Ph.D. students, and served as a J. Anim. Sci. section editor and
editor-in-chief. Dr. Lewis redirected USSES research and management to develop or
use new methods for improving genetic potential, health, and production efficiency
of sheep and for monitoring and measuring landscape-scale changes in rangeland
ecosystems. His leadership resulted in ~ 160 USSES peer-reviewed journal articles.



ASAS Fellow Award

ADMINISTRATION

Sponsored By: American Society of Animal Science

DR. MARK A. MIRANDO
USDA-NIFA-AFRI

Dr. Mark Mirando earned a B.S. in Dairy Science from Tennessee Technological
University and M.S. and Ph.D. degrees in Animal Science from the University of
Connecticut. He conducted postdoctoral studies in Animal Science at the University
of Florida. Dr. Mirando was a faculty member in the Department of Animal Sciences
at Washington State University (1990-2000) and received the Western Section ASAS
Young Scientist Award in 1996. He was on the JAS Editorial Board, Division Editor
for Animal Growth, Physiology and Reproduction, and Editor, Symposia papers.
Since 2000, as National Program Leader for Animal Physiology with the USDA NIFA,
Dr. Mirando led or co-led 11 different competitive grant programs and administered
more than 40 peer-review panels for animal science research. Dr. Mirando is also the
Inaugural AFRI Science Coordinator where he coordinates scientific and peer-review
integrity for the USDAs largest competitive grants program. In 2019, Dr. Mirando was
selected as one of six NIFA National Science Liaisons.



ASAS Fellow Award

ADMINISTRATION

Sponsored by: American Society of Animal Science

DR. DANIEL M. SCHAEFER

University of Wisconsin - Madison

Dr. Daniel M. Schaefer is an exemplary animal scientist who made significant
accomplishments in teaching, research, and outreach in his 40-year career, 20 of which
were devoted to administration. He joined the University of Wisconsin-Madison in

1981 after 2 years at Purdue University and retired in December 2019. He served as
Chair, Dept. of Animal Sciences; Interim Associate Dean, Undergraduate Programs; and
Director, Meat Sci. and Animal Biologics Discovery Program. One of his long-lasting
accomplishments is the new $57 million Meat Science and Animal Biologics Discovery
Building. Dr. Schaefer has been recognized with awards for his research, teaching,

and undergraduate advising; and several Wisconsin livestock associations and the
Midwest Poultry Consortium have recognized Dr. Schaefer for his contributions to their
industries. Dr. Schaefer received the Land Grant Faculty Award for Excellence in 2009
for his outstanding efforts that exemplify the land grant mission. Dr. Schaefer and his
wife, Gail, have 2 children, a daughter-in-law, and 2 grandchildren.



ASAS Fellow Award

EXTENSION

Sponsored by: American Society of Animal Science

DR. DAVID J. PATTERSON

University of Missouri

Dr. David Patterson, Chancellor’s Professor in Animal Sciences, joined the faculty at
the University of Missouri in 1996 after serving as State Extension Beef Specialist in
Reproduction at the University of Kentucky. Dr. Patterson led development of the
Missouri Show-Me-Select® Replacement Heifer Program, creating an educational
conduit for beef producers focused on reproductive management and genetic
improvement of their herds. The program has meaningfully impacted Missouri’s
agricultural economy, acknowledged by Dr. Patterson being named recipient of MU’s
President’s Award for Economic Development; selection as one of “50 Missourians You
Should Know;” by Ingram’s Kansas City Business Magazine and past recognition as “Man
of the Year in Missouri Agriculture” Dr. Patterson received funding for the past 20
years from USDA supporting development of new strategies to synchronize estrus and
ovulation in beef heifers and cows, and was the first recipient of an integrated award in
Animal Reproduction from USDA. Dr. Patterson was a founding member and Chair
of the Beef Reproduction Task Force, and a past recipient of the Continuing Service
Award from the Beef Improvement Federation, the Research Award presented by the
National Association of Animal Breeders, and the American Society of Animal Science

Extension, Animal Industry Service, and Animal Management Awards.
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ASAS Fellow Award

RESEARCH

Sponsored by: American Society of Animal Science

DR. TERESA A. DAVIS

Baylor College of Medicine,
Children’s Nutrition Research Center

Dr. Teresa Ann Davis is a Professor of Pediatrics at the Children’s Nutrition Research
Center at Baylor College of Medicine in Houston, Texas. She received her B.S., M.S., and
Ph.D. from the University of Tennessee and was a postdoctoral fellowship at Washington
University School of Medicine in St. Louis, Missouri before joining the faculty. She

is internationally recognized for her novel discoveries of the nutritional regulation of
protein metabolism and growth, amino acid sensing, and insulin signaling that has
enabled the development of new strategies to improve feed efficiency and lean growth in
swine. Based on her NIH- and USDA- supported research, Dr. Davis received the ASAS
Animal Growth and Development Award, the ASN Stockstad Award, the University

of Tennessee Centennial Leader Award, and the Baylor College of Medicine Research
Mentor Award. She served as ASAS Director-at Large, ASAS Public Policy Committee
Chair, Journal of Animal Science Editorial Board Member, ASN President, Fulbright U.S.
Distinguished Scholar, and Scientific Advisor of both ILSI and the Riddet Institute. She
is Editor-in-Chief of The Journal of Nutrition and a member of the USDA/HHS 2020
Dietary Guidelines Advisory Committee.



ASAS Fellow Award

RESEARCH

Sponsored by: American Society of Animal Science

DR. MIKE D. TOKACH

Kansas State University

Dr. Mike Tokach was born in Bismarck, North Dakota, and was raised on a 4th
generation diversified family farm. In 1991, he joined the staff at Kansas State University
and in 2013 was promoted to University Distinguished Professor; the highest rank the
university bestows its faculty. His leadership is central to the workings of a progressive
swine nutrition research team that has made Kansas State University the “go to” place
in applied swine nutrition research. During his nearly 30-year tenure at K-State, Dr.
Tokach and his team have published over 350 refereed journal articles, and generated
over 20 million dollars in grants and fellowships. Furthermore, his research program
has fostered the growth and development of nearly 100 graduate students, serving as
major professor for 24 of them. Dr. Tokach has led a highly successful program because
he has had the vision to build and lead a faculty and graduate student team who share
his same passion, values, and goals for the swine industry.
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ASAS Fellow Award

RESEARCH

Sponsored by: American Society of Animal Science

DR. GARY L. BENNETT
USDA, ARS, U.S. Meat Animal Research Center

Dr. Gary Bennett grew up on a farm in northwest Iowa where he learned to appreciate
animal variation and organizations that support producers. He received a B.S. from
Iowa State and a Ph.D. from Ohio State emphasizing animal breeding and statistics.
After a post-doc at the University of Nebraska and a scientist position in New Zealand,
he has been at the USDA, ARS, U.S. Meat Animal Research Center in Clay Center, NE,
for 35 years, including 30 years as Research Leader of 4 research units. His research
has been broad, involving four species, statistical analyses, systems, linkage analyses,
reproduction, and carcass traits. He has emphasized how cattle selection experiments
and mathematical models can contribute to a better understanding of genetics and
physiology. He is a 45-year member of ASAS, was Genetics Division editor for the
Journal of Animal Science and received the Rockefeller Prentice Animal Breeding and
Genetics Award. He and wife Betsy have two children and two grandchildren.
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ASAS Fellow Award

TEACHING

Sponsored by: American Society of Animal Science

DR. ROBERT J. COLEMAN
University of Kentucky

Dr. R. J. (Bob) Coleman is an Associate Extension Professor in the Department of
Animal and Food Sciences at the University of Kentucky. He completed his BSc
(Animal Science; 1975) and MS (Animal Science; 1978) degrees at the University of
Manitoba and his PhD (Equine Nutrition; 1998) at the University of Alberta. He was
the Extension Horse Specialist for Alberta Agriculture from 1980 - 1998. In 1998, Dr.
Coleman moved to the University of Kentucky as the Equine Extension Specialist,
where he oversees all adult equine extension activities. In addition to his Extension
duties, Dr. Coleman teaches and advises in the Equine Science and Management
program and is the advisor for the University of Kentucky Equestrian Team. He was
awarded the 2019 ASAS Distinguished Teacher Award. Dr. Coleman serves on the
AQHA Research committee, is a board member of the Midwest ARPAS, the Executive
Director of the Equine Science Society, and the President-Elect for the Certified
Horsemanship Association.




ASAS Fellow Award

TEACHING

Sponsored by: American Society of Animal Science

DR. MARK L. NELSON
Washington State University

Prior to his retirement in 2018, Dr. Mark Nelson was a faculty member in the
Department of Animal Science at Washington State University for 34 years. Dr.
Nelson trained 22 graduate students (MS and PhD), authored or co-authored over

225 publications and presented over 150 talks. Dr. Nelson taught parts of, or all of, 22
different courses ranging from introductory lecture and laboratory courses to a graduate
nutrition course and additionally, numerous Extension short courses, workshops

and field days emphasizing critical thinking, quantitative reasoning, scientific and
information literacy, communication skills and integration of learning. Additionally,
Dr. Nelson was active in the WSU Writing Program and in extracurricular activities
included advising Block and Bridle, Ceres Women’s Fraternity and Cougar Cattle
Feeders and numerous undergraduate research projects. Numerous awards recognized
his proficient integration of teaching, research, advising and Extension programs.



ASAS Fellow Award Industry

Sponsored By: American Society of Animal Science

DR. DANIEL A. BENZ

US Food and Drug Administration,
Center for Veterinary Medicine

Dr. Daniel Benz grew up on farm in Illinois. He completed his degrees at the University
of Illinois, Colorado State University, and Texas A&M University. He focused his career
on supporting the livestock industry by reviewing new animal drug applications at

the U.S. Food and Drug Administration/Center for Veterinary Medicine (FDA/CVM)
for new animal drugs that improve the efficiency of food production. Dr. Benz has
been involved in continual change in the animal drug industry, including approving
new animal drugs that enhanced production and increase carcass leanness. Dr. Benz
takes a practical approach to ensure safe, effective products are available to support

the livestock industry in producing food that has touches the life of every person that
consumes animal protein. Dr. Benz pursues his professional career from his home in
Maryland. Dr. Benz and his wife Sharon (who is retired from FDA/CVM) pursue one
of their passions by living on a small horse farm Howard County, Maryland. Their
daughter, Emily, is a second-grade teacher in Maryland.
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ASAS Retiree Service Award

Sponsored By: American Society of Animal Science

DR. JACK H. BRITT

Jack H Britt Consulting and
Earthcast Technologies, Inc.

Dr. Jack Britt was born in Glasgow, KY, graduated from Warren County High School
and earned B.S. degrees (Agriculture and Biology) from Western Kentucky University
in 1966. He earned graduate degrees at N.C. State University (M.S., Physiology and
Animal Science, 1968; Ph.D., Physiology and Biochemistry, 1971). He served on the
Dairy faculty at Michigan State University, the Animal Science faculty at N.C. State
University, and then as Associate Dean of Veterinary Medicine at NC State and Vice
President for Agriculture at the University of Tennessee System. As a physiologist, Dr.
Britt’s research established a physiological basis for reproductive problems identified
by livestock producers and developed management strategies to minimize detrimental
effects on productivity. He has served as chair of ASAS Foundation and as a member of
the ASAS board of directors. Dr. Britt and his late wife Frances are parents of Heather
and Stephanie and have four grandchildren.



American Feed Industry Association Award in

Nonruminant Nutrition Research

Sponsored By: American Feed Industry Association

DR. CHARLES M. NYACHOTI

University of Manitoba

Dr. Martin Nyachoti’s internationally-recognized research program emphasizes
nutritional characterization of feed ingredients and nutrition and gut health interactions
to advance productivity, profitability and sustainability of the livestock industry. His
research focuses on improved dietary energy and nutrient utilization, gut health and
function, and environmental impact mitigation. A professor of animal science, Dr.
Nyachoti currently advises 4 MSc and 3 PhD students, directs one research associate,
and has advised an additional 37 graduate students, 8 post-doctoral fellows and 7
research associates since joining the University of Manitoba in 2000. Dr. Nyachoti has
authored or co-authored over 250 papers in peer-reviewed journals, and earns more
than 1,000 citations per year. He has made over 125 conference presentations and given
87 invited presentations in 16 countries. In 2013, he received the Canadian Society of
Animal Science Award for Excellence in Nutrition and Meat Sciences.
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American Feed Industry Association Award in

Ruminant Nutrition Research

Sponsored By: American Feed Industry Association

DR. TERRY E. ENGLE

Colorado State University

Dr. Terry Engle is a full professor in the Department of Animal Sciences at Colorado
State University. Dr. Engle’s teaching responsibilities include Vitamin and Mineral
Metabolism and Animal Metabolism. Dr. Engle’s research program focuses on the
role of trace minerals in lipid metabolism and absorption and transport mechanisms
associated with trace mineral homeostasis in ruminants. Dr. Engle is responsible for
more than $8.1M of funding as PI or Co-PI and has graduated 10 Ph.D. students

and 22 MS students. He has published in excess of 130 peer review publications and
several book chapters. He has given numerous invited presentations domestically

and internationally and he has served as a member of national, regional, college, and
departmental committees. With all of his professional accomplishments, Dr. Engle has
always put the training and education of his graduate students first. Graduates from his
research program can be found in academic and private sectors of animal agriculture.
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Extension Award

Sponsored by: Zoetis

DR. MATTHEW H. POORE
North Carolina State University

Dr. Matt Poore, Professor and Departmental Extension Leader at NC State University
has delivered exceptional extension programs to a broad audience. His work on grazing
systems, alternative feeds and management systems has substantially changed beef cattle
production in the Southern US. His programs have resulted in >$8 million in funding,
125 peer-reviewed research and extension publications and 431 popular press and
technical articles. He is a renowned extension educator with 129 invited presentations
and over 450 county programs. He has been recognized with the Merit Award from the
American Forage and Grassland Council, USDA Secretary of Agriculture Honor Award,
the APLU Magrath Community Engagement Award, ASAS Southern Section Extension
Award, and every extension award at NC State. A recognized leader at NCSU and
nationally, he has served as Chair of the NC Cooperative Extension Animal Agriculture
Program Team, President of the Southern Section of ASAS, and as a Director of ASAS.
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Distinguished Teacher Award

Sponsored by:
Purina Animal Nutrition, LLC / Land O’Lakes, Inc.

DR. JEANNETTE A. MOORE
North Carolina State University

Dr. Jeannette Moore, Alumni Distinguished Professor in the Department of Animal
Science at North Carolina State University, has taught over 5000 undergraduate,
graduate and veterinary students and is rated exceptionally high by both students and
peers. She has served as coordinator of undergraduate teaching for the department in
some capacity since 1997. Dr. Moore served in the NC State University Faculty Senate
(2010-18) and was Chair Elect (2014-15) and Chair (2015-17). Nationally, she served
as president of the North American Colleges and Teachers of Agriculture (2011-12)
and both as vice-president (2002-04) and president (2004-06) of National Block and
Bridle Club. Others have recognized her teaching ability and awards include: Murray
Brown Leadership Award (2015), Regional Outstanding Teacher Award (2011),
Teaching Award of Merit (2007), and Teacher Fellow Award (2001) from NACTA; and
Outstanding Teacher Award (2001), Board of Governor’s Award for Teaching Excellence
in CALS (2011, 2012) and Alumni Distinguished Undergraduate Professor (2008).



Rockefeller Prentice Award

in Animal Breeding and Genetics

Sponsored by: ABS Global, Inc.
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DR. KENNETH J. STALDER

lowa State University

Dr. Ken Stalder has established a national and international reputation in the area of
genetics of sow longevity. His research program has focused on the economic value

of sow longevity, on management factors leading to early culling of sows, and on the
genetic factors that contribute to sows having a long and productive lifetime in the
breeding herd. Dr. Stalder was one of the first researchers to bring this trait to the
forefront. Today, virtually all swine genetics companies and swine production systems
recognize the value of sow longevity and incorporate this trait in their programs. Dr.
Stalder has seamlessly integrated his research, extension and teaching programs, which
is a model used by specialists nationally. Dr. Stalder has demonstrated a unique ability
to develop sound applied genetics research programs that address producer’s everyday
problems. The acceptance of his recommendations throughout the U.S. and globally
have confirmed the value of his contributions.
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Gary L. Cromwell Award for Mineral Nutrition

Sponsored by: Gary L. Cromwell Appreciation Club

DR. JAMES C. MATTHEWS
University of Kentucky

Dr. James (Jamie) Matthews has established a cutting-edge research program in mineral
nutrition and physiology at the University of Kentucky using commercially-relevant
experimental models. His research program has elucidated novel understandings of
selenium and amino acid transport and metabolism that expands both production-
animal and biomedical knowledge databases. His genomic and protein findings about
how the expression and function of nutrient transporters and enzymes are coordinated
is highly relevant to both the production animal and biomedical sciences. Importantly,
14 Ph.D,, 7 postdoctoral, 13 M.S., and 22 undergraduate students have received
significant to extensive training with Dr. Matthews in whole animal, biochemical,

and molecular biology research techniques. Because of the extensive use of industry-
relevant animal models, his basic research has the potential to have a rapid impact on
development of nutritional regimens that optimize the performance of developing and
mature animals.



Animal Physiology and Endocrinology Award

Sponsored by: James W. Lauderdale Appreciation Club

DR. GEOFFREY E. DAHL

University of Florida

Dr. Geoffrey E. Dahl is the Harriet B. Weeks Professor in the Department of Animal
Sciences at the University of Florida. Dr. Dahl conducts applied and basic research with
direct impact on animal production and health. His program focuses on understanding
the physiological impact of management interventions, particularly heat stress
abatement and photoperiod manipulation, at various stages of the lactation cycle, and
using that knowledge to optimize cow health and performance. Fundamental aspects
of Dr. Dahl’s work have led to application in sheep, goats and pigs. His career provides
an excellent example of how animal science research can be performed to develop an
understanding of biological processes that deepens our knowledge of animal function
while leading to practical advances that improve the efficiency of production.
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Animal Management Award

Sponsored By: United Animal Health

DR. REINALDO F. COOKE
Texas A&M University

Dr. Reinaldo Cooke is an Associate Professor with Texas A&M University - Department
of Animal Science. Dr. Cooke developed an internationally recognized academic
program, resulting in management to improve efficiency of beef operations based

on Bos taurus and B. indicus cattle. Through excellence in research and educational
ventures, his accomplishments are leading to the discovery, dissemination, and
application of management systems that advance beef cattle production in the US and
across the globe. To date, Dr. Cooke published 130 peer-reviewed journal articles,
delivered > 200 scientific and outreach presentations across the globe, secured > $5.5
million in funding, and mentored several undergraduate, graduate, and postdoctoral
students. Dr. Cooke serves as Section Editor for the Journal of Animal Science (since
2014), President for the ASAS Western Section (2019-2020), and received the ASAS
Early Career Achievement Award in 2018, ASAS Western Section - Extension Award in
2017, and the ASAS Western Section - Young Scientist Award in 2016.



Animal Industry Service Award

Sponsored By: Zoetis

DR. JASON C. WOODWORTH

Kansas State University

Dr. Jason Woodworth has established himself as an innovative leader in the livestock
industry. After completing his PhD in Animal Science at Kansas State University, Dr.
Woodworth joined the Lonza Group Ltd. in 2002 as a regional technical sales and
service manager. He quickly rose to be in charge of the North American specialty
feed products portfolio. In 2008, he was promoted to global product manager. In this
role, he had full profit & loss and management responsibilities for the global specialty
ingredients of Lonza’s animal nutrition division. In 2013, Dr. Woodworth joined the
faculty at Kansas State University. Upon transitioning to academia, he quickly showed
his business and research acumen with industry partners in swine nutrition. He has
helped lead a research directive examining the role of feed as it affects animal health.
Dr. Woodworth is recognized as a level-headed, thoughtful leader that seeks and
achieves cooperative solutions with producers and industry partners.
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Bouffault International Animal Agriculture Award

Sponsored By: Center for Regulatory Services, Inc.

DR. JAMES M. REECY

lowa State University

Dr. James Reecy’s has vigorously engaged in international development and research.
His international collaborations focused on 1) the quantitative and molecular genetic
evaluation of beef cattle, swine, and goats, 2) sequencing and annotation of livestock
genomes, 3) the development of computational resources and minimal standards to
facilitate genomics research, and most importantly 4) on career development of visitors.
Over his career, Dr. Reecy has published 71 of his 152 peer-reviewed manuscripts

with international collaborators/students. He has hosted 37 international professors,
researchers and graduate students at Iowa State University.



Animal Growth and Development Award

Sponsored By: DSM Nutritional Products, Inc.

DR. LUIS O. TEDESCHI
Texas A&M University

Dr. Luis Tedeschi has garnered international recognition for integrating growth and
development concepts into applied decision support tools to assist stakeholders in the
feedlot business. In the late 1990s, Dr. Tedeschi studied the effects of different feed
supplementation regimens on the growth curves of beef cows. He had gained avant-
garde knowledge of the composition of growth while studying for his master’s degree,
by collaborating in a series of studies to assess energy expenditure of beef cattle using
the comparative slaughter technique. This research had a tremendous impact on his
ability to comprehend the bioenergetics of growth. In the early 2000s, Dr. Tedeschi’s
work in this area led him to mathematically postulate the relationship of an animal’s
body gain composition to its efficiency of use of energy deposition in tissues of beef
cattle. His work changed the paradigm of determining the efficiency of use of energy
derived from dietary components to focus on the composition of the gain.
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Corbin Award in Companion Animal Biology

Sponsored By: Mars Petcare

DR. MARIA R. C. DE GODOY

University of lllinois at Urbana-Champaign

Dr. Maria R. C. de Godoy is an Assistant Professor of Companion Animal and
Comparative Nutrition at the University of Illinois. The overarching goals of her
research focused on 3 main areas: 1. analytical methods and animal models for
evaluation of nutritional adequacy of novel ingredients; 2. the effects of processing on
pet food quality, nutritional value, and safety; and 3. the role of nutraceuticals in health
and wellness of pets. Dr. Godoy has an internationally recognized program highlighted
by near $ 6 million in extramural funding, internal grants, and donations to support
research, 35 invited lectures nationally and internationally, and over 50 peer-reviewed
publications. She has an outstanding teaching record and has been consistently named
to the Univ. of IL “List of Teachers Ranked as Excellent by Their Students” Dr. Godoy’s
academic program showcases her innovative approach to science that further advances
the pet food industry and the nutritional sciences community.
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Equine Science Award

Sponsored by: Zinpro Corporation

DR. ROBERT J. COLEMAN
University of Kentucky

Dr. R. J. (Bob) Coleman is an Associate Extension Professor in the Department of
Animal and Food Sciences at the University of Kentucky. He completed his BSc (Animal
Science; 1975) and MS (Animal Science; 1978) degrees at the University of Manitoba
and his PhD (Equine Nutrition; 1998) at the University of Alberta. He was the Extension
Horse Specialist for Alberta Agriculture from 1980 - 1998. In 1998, Dr. Coleman moved
to the University of Kentucky as the Equine Extension Specialist, where he oversees

all adult equine extension activities. In addition to his Extension duties, Dr. Coleman
teaches and advises in the Equine Science and Management program and is the advisor
for the University of Kentucky Equestrian Team. He was awarded the 2019 ASAS
Distinguished Teacher Award. Dr. Coleman serves on the AQHA Research committee,
is a board member of the Midwest ARPAS, the Executive Director of the Equine Science
Society, and the President-Elect for the Certified Horsemanship Association.




Meats Research Award

Sponsored by: Elanco Animal Health

DR. CHRISTOPHER R. KERTH
Texas A&M University

Dr. Chris R. Kerth was raised on a cattle and wheat farm near Collyer, in rural
northwest Kansas. He attended Kansas State University for his B.S. in 1993 and Texas
Tech for his M.S. and Ph.D in 1995 and 1999, respectively. In 1999, Dr. Kerth joined
the faculty of the Animal and Dairy Science Department at Auburn University. During
his time at Auburn, his research focused on animal nutrition impacts on meat quality
and consumer acceptability, mostly using forage-finished beef as a model. In 2009, he
was awarded the Fulbright Senior Scientist to study beef production and processing
systems in Uruguay. In 2010, Dr. Kerth joined the faculty at the Texas A&M University
where his research has focused on flavor chemistry and the development of aromas and
flavors in meat, food, and beverage products. Dr. Kerth has developed grants of nearly
$8 million and published 62 manuscripts, 97 abstracts, 5 book chapters, and 3 edited
books and has developed a nationally and internationally recognized research program
in meat flavor chemistry.



Agri-King Outstanding Animal Science

Graduate Student Award

Sponsored by: Agri-King, Inc.

DR. AHMED A. ELOLIMY

University of Arkansas

Dr. Ahmed Elolimy is a Postdoctoral Fellow in the Nutritional Immunology Laboratory
at the University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences. He earned a BS and MS degree from
Cairo University, Egypt in Poultry Nutrition, and a PhD degree in ruminant nutrition
at the University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign, USA. His graduate work focused on
the applications of “omics” technologies to reveal the impact of maternal nutrition

and feed efficiency divergence on gut microbiome, metabolome, and transcriptome in
dairy and beef cattle. He received the Wilson G. Pond International Travel Award from
ASAS, and the Graduate Student Research Award in Dairy Nutrition and the Animal
Sciences Graduate Student Fellowship Award from the University of Illinois. Dr. Elolimy
published 27 peer-reviewed papers received 157 citations, and 32 scientific abstracts

in national and international meetings. His current postdoctoral research focuses on
the impact of milk components such as milk oligosaccharides and extracellular vesicles
on physiological and immune system development in piglets and germ-free mice. The
ultimate goal of his current projects is to improve milk formula by adding novel milk
components that support better physiological and immune outcomes in formula-fed
infants similar to those seen in breast-fed infants.
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Early Career Achievement Award

Sponsored By: ASAS Foundation

DR. ANGELA CANOVAS
University of Guelph

Dr. Angela Canovas is an Associate Professor of Beef Cattle and Small Ruminant
Genomics at University of Guelph (UofG). After 3 years as an Assistant Professor she
obtained the Tenure and promoted to Associate Professor. She is Associate-Editor of
3 journals, member of 2 industry boards and leads several international scientific-
committees. She has authored over 75 peer-reviewed publications, 200 conferences
proceedings and 40 invited-talks at international conferences and industry meetings.
Her research focusses on the field of Systems Biology combining ~-OMICS technologies
with statistical genomics towards the functional validation of mutations associated
with economically important traits in livestock. She leads several research projects
with budgets exceeding $7 million overseeing a team of over 15 graduate students and
researchers. Dr. Canovas was awarded the prestigious CSAS Young Research Scientist
Award in Baltimore, USA (2017) and recently the UofG Research Excellence Award,
Canada (2019).



L.E. Casida Award

Sponsored By: L.E. Casida Award Fund

DR. GEORGE E. SEIDEL

Colorado State University

Dr. George Seidel, Jr was raised on a dairy farm in Pennsylvania and currently owns

a cattle ranch, which illustrates his love for cattle. He earned the PhD in reproductive
physiology at Cornell University (1970) with graduate research on bull development
and ejaculation and deriving embryos from oocytes obtained from young calves. He
then was an NIH post-doctoral fellow and studied mechanisms of meiosis at Harvard
University. In 1971, Dr. Seidel joined CSU as an Assistant Professor and was promoted
to Professor in 1983 and was named a University Distinguished Professor in 1993 for his
stellar research and graduate training program in bovine gamete and embryo biology.
He has received numerous awards, including being named as a member of the National
Academy of Sciences, and one of the most influential people in the development of the
US beef industry. He published 218 refereed papers, 25 books, 189 chapters and trained
40 postdoctoral, 15 PhD and 25 MS students.
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L.E. Casida Award

Sponsored By: L.E. Casida Award Fund

DR. ROBERT P. WETTEMANN
Oklahoma State University

Dr. Robert P. Wettemann obtained a B.S. at the University of Connecticut, and a M.S.
and Ph.D. (1972) at Michigan State University. He was appointed assistant professor

in the Department of Animal Science at Oklahoma State University in 1972, and is a
Regents Professor Emeritus. His research focus is endocrine mechanisms controlling
reproduction in cattle and mentoring graduate students. This research established use of
body condition to evaluate supplemental feeding of beef cows and that hypothalamic-
pituitary dysfunction causes anestrus. Dr. Wettemann has been the major advisor for
27 ML.S. and 20 Ph.D. students; 23 students are, or were, on faculties of universities.

He has coauthored more than 650 scientific publications. He received the Physiology
and Endocrinology Award, the Animal Management Award, the Distinguished Service
Award by the Southern ASAS, was President of ASAS and ARPAS, and is an ASAS
Fellow. He and his wife, Grace, have one son, two daughters, and five grandchildren.



Wettemann Graduate Scholar in Physiology Award

Sponsored By: Robert Wettemann Appreciation Club

MS. KELSEY M. SCHUBACH
Texas A&M University

Kelsey M. Schubach received a B.Sc. in Animal Science from Oregon State University
in 2014. Schubach also received a M.Sc. degree in Animal Science from Oregon State
University in 2016, where her thesis focused on stress and reproductive physiology of
beef heifers. In 2017, Schubach started her Ph.D. program at Texas A&M University,
where she investigates the impacts of nutritional management during gestation and
early-life on permanent alterations in physiological and productive responses in beef
cattle. During her graduate career, Schubach has published 21 journal articles, 8 peer-
reviewed proceedings, and 15 research abstracts. Schubach also played a significant
role in securing extramural funding (> $500k) and contributed to several teaching
and outreach efforts related to beef cattle physiology. Schubach received the WSASAS
- Young Scholar Award (M.Sc. category) in 2017 and placed first in the 2018 SSASAS
Graduate Competition (Ph.D. category).
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Wilson G. Pond Travel Scholarship Award

Sponsored By: Wilson G. Pond Appreciation Club

MS. ELIZABETH M. MESSERSMITH

lowa State University

Elizabeth Messersmith, a Nebraska native, is a second year Ph.D. student at Iowa

State University with Dr. Stephanie Hansen. She obtained her B.S. in 2016 from the
University of Nebraska-Lincoln and completed her M.S. in 2018 at Iowa State University
with Dr. Hansen. Messersmith’s research has focused on the roles of copper and zinc

in growth promoting processes of feedlot cattle by utilizing hormone implants and

beta agonists to induce growth. This research can be applied to further improve the
performance of feedlot cattle and provide insights into the roles of trace minerals in
growth processes regardless of species.



Wilson G. Pond Travel Scholarship Award

Sponsored By: Wilson G. Pond Appreciation Club

DR. KACIE L. MCCARTHY

University of Nebraska-Lincoln

Dr. Kacie Lynn McCarthy received her B.S. in Animal Science from CSU while
competing as a Division I athlete. During her M.S. program at NMSU, she worked

with Dr. Eric Scholljegerdes to evaluate the effects of early implantation with Ralgro on
performance and profit margin of Holstein steer calves. During her Ph.D. program with
Dr. Carl Dahlen at NDSU, Dr. McCarthy’s research work evaluated supplementation
strategies for grazing beef cattle. Additionally, her teaching efforts included multiple TA
assignments and serving as the instructor of record for a capstone course. Furthermore,
her extension involvement included assisting with needs assessment, survey
development, program organization and evaluation, and reporting of impacts. Her
contributions to research, teaching, extension, service, and her dedication to the field of
Animal Sciences will continue as Dr. McCarthy continues her career as a Beef Cow-Calf
Specialist in the Animal Science Department at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln
where she began working in January of 2020.
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Joseph P. Fontenot Travel Scholarship Award

Sponsored By: Joseph P. Fontenot Appreciation Club

MS. AUDREY L. EARNHARDT
Texas A&M University

Audrey L. Earnhardt received her B.S. in Animal Science, minoring in Genetics, from
North Carolina State University in 2017, where her work as an undergraduate research
assistant led to her interest in research and academia. She then worked as a Research
Intern for Smithfield Premium Genetics while completing her M.S. in Animal Science
at North Carolina State University under the direction of Dr. Mark Knauer, where her
research focused on the genetics of functional teats in swine. Her Masters research
helped her develop a fascination in physiological genetics. Thus, she is currently
working with Dr. Thomas Welsh and Dr. Ron Randel as a Graduate Research Assistant
and Ph.D. student in Physiology of Reproduction within the Department of Animal
Science at Texas A&M University, where she is the recipient of the Animal Science
Department Excellence Fellowship. In addition to serving as a TA for the undergraduate
reproductive physiology course in the department she is also the Treasurer for the Texas
A&M Animal Science Graduate Student Association. Her doctoral research focuses on
the physiological genomics of stress and the immune system in Brahman cattle, as well
as determining the significance of a sire effect on the age at first calving in Brahman
heifers.



FASS-AFIA New Frontiers
in Animal Nutrition Award

DR. LUIS O. TEDESCHI
Texas A&M University

Dr. Luis Tedeschi has garnered national and international recognition for integrating
ruminant nutrition and modeling in the development of applied decision-support tools
that assist many stakeholders in the ruminant production arena. In the early 2000s,

Dr. Tedeschi’s work in the bioenergetics of growth led him to mathematically postulate
the relationship of an animal’s body gain composition to its efficiency of use of energy
deposition in tissues of beef cattle. His work changed the paradigm of determining

the efficiency of use of energy derived from dietary components to focus on the
composition of the gain. His credibility and usefulness in the animal sciences have
earned the highest level of recognition in the field.
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AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ANIMAL SCIENCE

PREVIOUS RECIPIENTS
OF ASAS AWARDS

MORRISON AWARD
1946 J. L. Lush 1971 C.R. Henderson 1996 E N.Owens
1947 W. L. Robison 1972 J.E. Oldfield 1997 H. A. Tucker
1948 L. M. Winters 1973 A. M. Pearson 1998 E.T. Kornegay
1949 G. Bohstedt 1974 A.B. Chapman 1999 B.N. Day
1950 H. H. Mitchell 1975 R. Braude 2000 A.E.Freeman
1951 A. G. Hogan 1976 S.L.Hansard 2001 P.]J. Van Soest
1952 H. H. Cole 1977 D.E. Becker 2002 G. L. Cromwell
1953 M. Kleiber 1978 G.E. Dickerson 2003 L.R. McDowell
1954 W.D. Gallup 1979 W. Hansel 2004 D. E.Bauman
1955 E. W. Crampton 1980 W.J. Miller 2005 L.D. Van Vleck
1956 W. E. Peterson 1981 E.E.Bartley 2006 W. W. Thatcher
1957 P. H. Phillips 1982 ]. P. Fontenot 2007 L.L. Anderson
1958 J.K. Loosli 1983 A. L. Pope 2008 J. B. Russell
1959 L.E. Casida 1984 E.R. Miller 2009 T.]J. Klopfenstein
1960 L. N. Hazel 1985 W. G. Pond 2010 D. C. Beitz
1961 E N. Andrews 1986 W.N. Garrett 2011 L. V. Cundiff
1962 M. R. Irwin 1987 W.R. Harvey 2012 M. L. Galyean
1963 L. E. Harris 1988 D.E. Ullrey 2013 R.K. Johnson
1964 G. W. Salisbury 1989 C.B. Ammerman 2014 F W. Bazer
1965 W. M. Beeson 1990 R. A. Merkel 2015 M. Rothschild
1966 W. Burroughs 1991 T. W. Perry 2016 G. C. Fahey, Jr.
1967 J.T. Reid 1992 K. E. Gregory 2017 R.D. Greene
1968 T.J. Cunha 1993 N. L. First 2018 G. Wu
1969 A. V. Nalbandov 1994 D. H. Baker 2019 J. L. Sartin
1970 N. L. Jacobson 1995 V. W. Hays



AMERICAN FEED INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AWARD
IN RUMINANT NUTRITION RESEARCH

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

E. W. Crampton
J. L. Krider

J. K. Loosli

L. E. Harris
W. M. Beeson
D. V. Catron
W. Burroughs
L. E. Hanson
R. W. Luecke
D. E. Becker
O. G. Bentley
A. D. Tillman
B. C. Johnson
J. H. Meyer
H. D. Wallace
G. P. Lofgreen
G. Matrone
E. R. Miller

S. L. Hansard
D. E. Ullrey

J. P. Fontenot
W. G. Pond
A. L. Pope

R. R. Oltjen
R.J. Meade
D. H. Baker
V. W. Hays

W. N. Garrett
W. H. Pfander

C. B. Ammerman

E. E. Hatfield
W. G. Bergen
T. W. Perr

T. J. Klopfenstein

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

E. T. Kornegay
G. P. Lofgreen

H. E Hintz

G. L. Cromwell
FE. N. Owens

D. C. Mahan
A.J. Lewis

1989 V. C. Speer

1989 C. L. Ferrell

1990 T.S. Stahly

1990 G.C. Fahey

1991 N.J. Benevenga
1991 G. B. Huntington
1992 R. A. Easter

1992 L. L. Berger

1993 J.T. Yen

1993 L. R. McDowell
1994 W. C. Sauer

1994 J. H. Clark

1995 ]. E. Pettigrew
1995 J. W. Spears

1996 M. Hidiroglou
1996 R.C. Ewan

1997 L. L. Southern
1997 N.R. Merchen
1998 L. M. Lawrence
1998 D. L. Harmon
1999 M. W. Verstegen
1999 M. L. Galyean
2000 J. Noblet

2000 R. A.Zinn

2001
2001
2002

S. C. Loerch
G. L. Allee

M. D. Lindemann

2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2007
2007
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011
2011
2012
2012
2013
2013
2014
2014
2015
2015
2016
2016
2017
2017
2018
2019

J. J. Kennelly
J. Odle

C. K. Reynolds
G. Wu

J. S. Caton

X. Lei

]. B. Russell

G. M. Hill

M. S. Kerley
0. Adeola

T. C. Titgemeyer
J.E. Patience
M. D. Stern

C. V. Maxwell
H. C. Freetly
H. Stein

T. McAllister
B.J. Kerr

A. L. Goetsch
C. de Lange
N. A. Cole

J. S. Drouillard
F. R. Dunshea
G. C. Shurson
E. Kebreab

M. Tokach

G. E. Erickson
R. D. Boyd

C. R. Krehbiel
S. W. Kim

L. O. Tedeschi
J. J. Loor

K. C. Swanson
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1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

W. G. Russell
W. H. Bruner
H. P. Holzman
J. Kelley

R. C. Miller
C.E.Bell

R. Albaugh

M. D. Lacy

H. T. Strong

L. A. Maddox
C. C. Mast

L. E. Lucas

G. R. Carlisle
R. H. Grimshaw
P. Q. Guyer

C. M. Bradley
G. A. Allen
F.J. Giesler

K. C. Williamson
W. G. Zmolek
R. D. Fritschen

EXTENSION AWARD

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

T. W. Wickersham
J. R. Beverly
R. E. Rust

H. D. Ritchie
G. E. Ricketts
A. L. Eller
E.J. Stevermer
L. R. Corah
W. G. Luce
D.R. Gill

A. N. Huff

E. P. Duren

J. R. Foster
K.S. Lusby

D. D. Simms
G. Hollis

]. T. Johns

W. L. Singleton
D. G. Levis

G. R. Parker
P.J. Palmer

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

J. H. Hughes

M. C. Brumm

J. W. Oltjen

J. A. Paterson

I. G. Rush

D. J. Patterson

]. Nelssen

G. E. Selk

D. R. Strohbehn
G. P. Lardy

R. J. Rasby

M. D. Tokach

D. L. Lalman

A. L. Van Eenennaam
D. Bullock

W. J. Powers

J. E Patience

J. M. DeRouchey
H. H. Stein

DISTINGUISHED TEACHER AWARD

J. H. Knox

M. E. Ensminger
V. A. Rice

A. L. Anderson
D. L. Mackintosh
J. C. Miller

L. R. Bratzler

R. W. Bray

L. V. Tirrell

J. E Lasley

A. M. Sorenson
S. H. Fowler

J. W. Lassiter

C. H. Adams

D. L. Good

R. E. Taylor

T. M. Sutherland
R. H. Grummer
R. G. Kauffman
R. R. Shrode

R. M. McKee

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

G. C. Smith
H. W. Jones
D. H. Kropf
H. A. Henneman
L. E. Walters
R. A. Merkel
H. E. Kidder
R.S. Lowrey
D. G. Ely

R. G. Warner
D. M. Kinsman
D. G. Wagner
F. A. Thrift

J. H. Hesby

D. R. Brink

D. W. Weber
L. G. McNeal
D. E Parrett

P. L. Senger

D. R. Hawkins
T. R. Famula

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

T. G. Field

D. S. Buchanan
W. E. Beal

K. M. Irvin

T. J. Klopfenstein
L. C. Martin
D.J. Kesler

M. F. Smith

W. S. Damron
M. D. Stern

W. R. Lamberson
B. R. Wiegand
D. K. Aaron
C.R. Young

S. Lonergan

K. A. Johnson
W. L. Flowers
].J. Parrish

R.J. Coleman



ROCKEFELLER PRENTICE AWARD
IN ANIMAL BREEDING AND GENETICS

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

L. N. Hazel

R. Bogart

C. R. Henderson
J. L. Lush

R. E. Comstock
K. E. Gregory
W. R. Harvey
A.B. Chapman
G. E. Dickerson
R. W. Touchberry
L. D. Van Vleck
T. C. Cartwright
R. C. Carter

H. H. Stonaker
R. M. Koch

J. E. Legates

R. L. Willham
A. E. Freeman

]. S. Brinks

M. Koger

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

O. W. Robison
L. V. Cundiff

L. A. Swiger

G. E. Bradford
E.J. Eisen

J. W. Wilton

R. K. Johnson
D. Gianola

B. Kennedy

J. J. Rutledge

D. L. Harris

W. D. Hohenboken
L. L. Benyshek
M. F. Rothschild
D. D. Kress

L. L. Christian
D. R. Notter

M. K. Nielsen
D. E. Wilson

G. L. Bennett

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

D. E. Franke

D. L. Thomas

R. R. Frahm
E.J. Pollak

R. L. Quaas

J. C. M. Dekkers
I. Misztal

J. O. Sanders

J. K. Bertrand
M. D. MacNeil
R. L. Fernando
J. E. Taylor

D.]J. Garrick

J. Reecy

G.]J. M. Rosa

A. C. Clutter

A. L. Van Eenennaam
E Miglior

ANIMAL PHYSIOLOGY AND ENDOCRINOLOGY AWARD

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

W. Hansel

H. H. Cole

A. V. Nalbandov
L. E. Casida

R. M. Melampy
R. E. Erb

E. P. Reineke

L. C. Ulberg

R. H. Foote

P.J. Dziuk

H. W. Hawk

H. D. Hafs

J. O. Almquist

J. N. Wiltbank
O.]. Ginther

N. L. First

B. W. Pickett

R. P. Amann

F. W. Bazer

G. D. Niswender

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

B.N. Day

H. A. Tucker

P. V. Malven
W. W. Thatcher
J. W. Lauderdale
E. K. Inskeep
L. L. Anderson
T. M. Nett

R. R. Kraeling
L. A. Johnson
J. H. Britt

F. Stormshak
G. B. Anderson
V. G. Pursel

R. D. Randel
K. W. Kelley

J. E. Kinder

E. L. Squires

S. P. Ford

J. J. Ford

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

P.J. Hansen

R. K. Christenson
G. L. Williams
R. P. Wettemann
C.R. Barb

L. P. Reynolds
G. E. Seidel, Jr.
M. E. Smith

M. C. Lucy

D. Redmer

J. S. Stevenson
T. E. Spencer

T. R. Hansen

M. Day

T. H. Welsh, Jr.
A.S. Cupp

G. C. Lamb

M. Du
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GARY L. CROMWELL AWARD FOR MINERAL NUTRITION

2012 J. Spears 2015 G. Hill 2018 H. H. Stein
2013 J.S. Caton 2016 T.D. Crenshaw 2019 T.E.Engle
2014 M. D. Lindeman 2017 X.G. Lei

MEATS RESEARCH AWARD

1962 R. W. Bray 1982 E.D. Aberle 2002 T.L. Wheeler
1963 A. M. Pearson 1983 H.R. Cross 2003 K. E.Belk

1964 A.Z.Palmer 1984 R.W. Mandigo 2004 E K. McKeith
1965 J. W. Cole 1985 R. M. Robson 2005 J. G. Sebranek
1966 E.]. Briskey 1986 E C. Parrish 2006 M. C. Hunt

1967 R.L.Henrickson 1987 H. W. Ockerman 2007 E. Huff-Lonergan
1968 L.]J. Bratzler 1988 A. W. Kotula 2008 J.K. Apple

1969 R. G. Cassens 1989 B. W. Berry 2009 S. M. Lonergan
1970 M. D. Judge 1990 J. W. Savell 2010 Not given

1971 J. D. Kemp 1991 H.]J. Swatland 2011 C.R. Calkins
1972 Z.L. Carpenter 1992 G.R. Schmidt 2012 M. FE. Miller
1973 D.E. Goll 1993 S. B. Smith 2013 D.U. Ahn

1974 G. C. Smith 1994 M. Koohmaraie 2014 C.L. Lorenzen
1975 R. A. Field 1995 J. N. Sofos 2015 D.E. Gerrard
1976 R. A. Merkel 1996 M. H. Stromer 2016 R.K. Miller
1977 C.E. Allen 1997 J. C. Forrest 2017 E R. Dunshea
1978 B. B. Marsh 1998 J.D. Tatum 2018 S.P. Suman

1979 D. G. Topel 1999 M. E. Dikeman 2019 S. D. Shackelford
1980 H. B. Hedrick 2000 M. L. Greaser

1981 T.R. Dutson 2001 M. B. Solomon

ANIMAL MANAGEMENT AWARD

1972 A.H. Jensen 1988 J. L. Albright 2004 Y. M. Berger
1973 L. L. Wilson 1989 M. P. Hoffman 2004 D. L. Thomas
1974 H. W. Jones 1990 E.T. Kornegay 2005 N. A. Cole

1975 D. C. Clanton 1991 R. Dantzer 2006 M. L. Galyean
1976 R.C. Wahlstrom 1992 D. M. Danielson 2007 C. V. Maxwell, Jr.
1977 J. C. Meiske 1993 R. A. Bellows 2008 M. D. Lindemann
1977 R.D. Goodrich 1994 D.R.Gill 2009 J.S. Stevenson
1978 H. L. Self 1995 T. Grandin 2010 M. D. Tokach
1979 J. M. Shelton 1996 A.L. Sutton 2011 M. S. Kerley
1980 J. K. Riggs 1997 H. D. Ritchie 2012 R.P. Wettemann
1981 S. E. Curtis 1998 G. W. Horn 2013 S. A. Gunter
1982 D.R. Ames 1998 G. W. Horn 2014 R.D. Goodband
1983 R. M. Jordan 1999 M. C. Brumm 2015 G.C.Lamb

1984 C.F. Parker 2000 T. G.Jenkins 2016 P. A.Beck

1985 T.D. Tanksley 2001 M. Ellis 2017 R.N. Funston
1986 E. W. Klosterman 2002 J.J. McGlone 2018 D.]J. Patterson
1987 K. W. Kelley 2003 T.L. Mader 2019 K. C.Olson



ANIMAL INDUSTRY SERVICE AWARD

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

W. P. Garrigus
R. Bogart

L. S. Pope

R. H. Grummer
J. L. Krider

O. D. Butler

C. E. Terrill

F. H. Baker

D. L. Good

T. J. Marlowe

R. H. Nelson

G. P. Lofgreen
R. L. Willham
R. R. Oltjen

J. M. Shelton

R. C. Wahlstrom

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2001
2002
2003
2004

V. W. Hays

C. B. Theurer
H. D. Ritchie
W. A. Cowan
R.J. Gerrits

G. L. Cromwell
R. L. Preston
M. G. Hogberg
L. L. Christian
L. L. Wilson

T. S. Stahly

G. Rouse

D. E. Wilson
Not given

D. J. Meisinger
J. E. Pettigrew

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

J. M. Bonner
D. R. Hawkins
D. J. Patterson
J. W. Mabry
G. L. Allee

D. L. Thomas
D.J. Garrick
J. E. Patience
D.G. Ely

C. R. Calkins
D. C. Adams
D. D. Loy

D. K. Bullock
A. K. Johnson
M. D. Lindemann

BOUFFAULT INTERNATIONAL ANIMAL AGRICULTURE AWARD

1975

1976 A.N. Bhattacharya

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

2014
2015

R. W. Phillips

R. E. Hodgson
R. H. Nelson

R. E. McDowell
J. H. Moner

H. H. Stonaker
W. C. Foote

T. C. Cartwright
N. S. Raun

]J. H. Conrad

J. M. Shelton

A. D. Tillman

L. R. McDowell
H. A. Fitzhugh
H. W. Ockerman

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

A. L. Moxon

D. M. Kinsman
T. M. Sutherland
U. S. Garrigus

T. R. Preston

M. E. Ensminger
S. D. Lukefahr
A. Martinez

J. G. Boyazoglu
G. E. Bradford
T. Sahlu

D. G. Topel

S. Fernandez-Rivera

C. G. Scanes
D. L. Thomas
R. D. Sainz

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Y. M. Berger
M. F. Rothschild
E. G. Padilla
M. D. Kenealy
E. Casas

J. W. Mabry

X. Lei

D. R. Ledoux
D. Notter

D. Garrick
C.R. Youngs
E. Kebreab
A.T. Adesogan

ASAS PRESIDENT’S AWARD FOR INTERNATIONAL
ACHIEVEMENTS IN ANIMAL SCIENCE

L]. Clarke
Not Given

2016 P. Chemineau

2017 R. M. Bruckmaier

2018 S. P. Shirazi-Beechey
2019 Not given
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1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

2002
2003
2003
2004
2005
2006

2008
2008
2008
2009
2010

2007
2007
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011

ANIMAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT AWARD

H. J. Mersmann
R. A. Merkel
C. A. Baile

T. D. Etherton
W. G. Bergen
D. E. Goll

G. J. Hausman
N. C. Steele

R. G. Campbell
D. E. Bauman
R. M. Robson

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

A. W. Bell

S. B. Smith

R. E. Allen

D. B. Anderson
R. W. Johnson
R. M. Akers

L. L. Anderson
D. G. Burrin
C. L. Ferrell

T. A. Davis

J. L. Sartin

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

F. R. Dunshea
J. Odle

M. E. Spurlock
T. H. Elsasser
L. P. Reynolds
J. Hocquette
]. Reecy

S. S. Donkin
M. Du

K. R. McLeod
J.J. Loor

CORBIN AWARD IN COMPANION ANIMAL BIOLOGY

B. P. Chew 2007 J. N. McNamara 2013 K. Swanson
G. C. Fahey, Jr. 2008 G. Kuhlman 2014 D.E.Jewell
N. R. Merchen 2009 N. A. Irlbeck 2015 C. Morris
A. M. Oberbauer 2010 K. L. Gross 2017 L. K. Karr
D. L. Harmon 2011 R. M. Yamka 2018 A. K. Shoveller
M. D. Stern 2012 Not Given 2019 C.G. Aldrich

ASAS RETIREE SERVICE AWARD
H. D. Hafs 2011 B.G. Harmon 2016 Not Given
J. W. Lauderdale 2012 J. P. Fontenot 2017 Not given
R. L. Willham 2013 Not Given 2018 Not given
V. W. Hays 2014 Not Given 2019 E.K. Inskeep
R. L. Preston 2015 G. L. Cromwell

ASAS EARLY CAREER AWARD

T. R. Callaway 2011 A.Johnson 2017 S.L.Hansen
B. W. Hess 2012 K. Swanson 2017 R.N. Dilger
E. Kebreab 2012 P. Beck 2017 G. B. Penner
S. W. Kim 2012 R. Rhoads 2018 D. R. Woerner
G. E. Erickson 2013 S. Suman 2018 R.FE Cooke
G. C. Lamb 2014 J. W. Ross 2019 C.K.Jones
M. Du 2015 S. Fernando 2019 M. A. Steele
T. E. Engle 2015 K. Urschel
K. Vonnahme 2016 M. C. Satterfield



2011
2012
2013

1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997

2008
2010
2011
2012

AGRI-KING OUTSTANDING ANIMAL SCIENCE

GRADUATE STUDENT AWARD
A. M. Meyer 2014 L. Prezotto 2017 J. M. Thomas
C.K. Jones 2015 K. Pohler 2018 G. A. Casas Bedoya
E Almeida 2016 X. Wang 2019 B.P Littlejohn
L. E. CASIDA AWARD
H. A. Tucker 1999 E. K. Inskeep 2017 J. M. Bahr
H. D. Hafs 2003 F. Stormshak 2018 Not given
R. H. Foote 2006 R.G. Saacke 2019 Not given
B. N. Day 2009 J.]. Reeves
F. W. Bazer 2012 R.D. Randel
W. W. Thatcher 2015 M. Smith
EQUINE SCIENCE AWARD
L. M. Lawrence 2013 B. Greene 2017 P.D. Siciliano
B. D. Nielsen 2014 K.P. Anderson 2018 J. E. Bruemmer

D. L. Thompson, Jr.
K. Malinowski

2015 C. Williams 2019 S. E. Pratt-Phillips
2016 J. A. Coverdale

DISTINGUISHED SUPPORT OF ANIMAL SCIENCE AWARD

1992
2000
2001

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

C. Stenholm (D-TX)

R. Lugar (R-IN)
H. D. Hafs

2003 R. G. Zimbelman

2006 T. Harkin (D-IA)
2014 W. A. Olson

2015 N. Dierks

OMEGA PROTEIN INNOVATIVE RESEARCH AWARD*

T. A. Meyer

A. M. Gaines
N. W. Wamsley
Not Given

A. M. Gaines
K. R. Vineyard

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2010

J. W. Golden 2011
Not Given 2013
B. Amaral 2014
Not Given 2015

C.I. OConnor-Robison 2016
J. Rexford

*Discontinued after 2016

W.J. Ping
Not Given
Not Given
R. D. Jacobs
A. Pesqueira

BASIC BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE AWARD*

2007 B.P Jena

*Discontinued after 2007
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FASS-AMERICAN FEED INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
NEW FRONTIERS IN ANIMAL NUTRITION AWARD

2004 D. E. Bauman 2010 G. Hartnell 2016 D. C. Mahan
2005 J. H. Clark 2011 G. Fahey 2017 X. G. Lei
2006 D. H. Baker 2012 T. Klopfenstein 2018 R.L.Horst
2007 G.L.Cromwell 2013 M.L. Galyean 2019 J. W. Spears
2008 D. L. Palmquist 2014 J. Odle

2009 G. Wu 2015 J. E Patience

GUSTAV BOHSTEDT AWARD FOR RESEARCH IN MINERALS*

1967 W. G. Hoekstra 1974 . K. Miller 1982 M. W. Neathery
1968 R. M. Forbes 1975 R. L. Shirley 1983 D. C. Mahan
1969 E.R. Miller 1976 J.L.Evans 1984 L. R. McDowell
1969 D.E. Ullrey 1977 H.R. Conrad 1985 D. H. Baker
1970 S.L.Hansard 1978 T. W. Perry 1986 E.T. Kornegay
1971 W.]J. Miller 1979 W. G. Pond 1987 J. H. Conrad
1972 A. L. Pope 1980 M. Hidiroglou

1973 C.B. Ammerman 1981 R.L.Reid
*Discontinued after 1987

PURINA MILLS RESEARCH FELLOWSHIP AWARD*

1991 S.D.Brandyberry 1995 L. A. Appeddu 1998 G. E. Erickson
1992 K. K. Ragland 1995 D. A. Stateler 1999 B. A. Gardner
1993 K. E. Griswold 1996 C. C. Williams 2000 T.L.Douthit

1994 T.D. Schnell 1997 C. P. Mathis

*Discontinued after 2000

HUBBARD FEEDS, INC. GRADUATE AWARD*

Dairy Poultry Swine Beef

1999 A.Bach C. L. Novak I. Mavromichalis  J. D. Arseneau
2000 Not given U. Puthpongsiripon  J. D. Spencer

2001 I.Ipharraguerre M. A.Jalal T. A. Meyer

*Discontinued after 2001

AGRIBRANDS INTERNATIONAL PROMOTE SCHOLARSHIP*

2001 C.D. Gilbert
*Discontinued after 2001



1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

NATIONAL BLOCK & BRIDLE

OUTSTANDING SENIOR AWARDS*

First Place

N. D. Duible

M. E. Smith

T. L. Benecke

K. R. Kleinschmidt
H. W. McDowell
M. M. Barr

M. A. McGuirk
R. E. Shuey

C. L. Skaggs

C. A. Phillip

J. N. Rugila

M. G. Phillips
R. C. Putnam

L. D. McGill

R. Demuth

D. K. Darnell

W. Torgerson

S. K. Sanders

R. R. Stewart

M. L. Suttles

G. W. Chavanec
E. K. Pettigrew
D. Roeber

A. Robinson

C. R. Farber

W. E. Sanders

J. P. Walker

S. M. Miller

K. G. Kieschnick
J. L. Flinchbaugh
J. M. Wirrenga
K. D. Miller

A. Rueber

E. McCann

K. G. Grim

Second Place
A. Johnson

J. W. Behrens
R. L. Moser

T. J. Knox

W. L. Backus
S. A. Masso

S. J. Watson

L. N. Brown

J. O. Pauley

J. D. Walker

R. L. Powell
H. A. Grabouski
C. A. Terry

V. S. Spangler
T. H. Powell

T. L. Anthony
T. Geffert

S. Daume

R. M. Taylor
W. L. Cash

V. Harrington
N. D. Voris

W. Forbes

J. De Rouchey
B. A. Dikeman
K. R. Ingham
S. Jefferson

K. J. Harvatine
B. R. Horsley
K. L. Voges

K. K. Mason
W. R. LeGrand
J. Olson

A. Sutterfield
K. N. Beavers

*Discontinued after 2008

Third Place

R. B. Coley

J. R. Anderson
P. M. Johnson
R. H. Maddox
B. C. Greiman
L. M. Edwards
M. M. Hinshelwood
R. V. Machen
L. D. Baird

D. G. Stewart
W. J. Maupin

B. L. Katz

C. A. Garretson
B. B. Coley

H. H. Woodbury
G. A. Blaydes
A. Meadows

T. A. Thrift

L. A. Appeddu
A. E. Sanders
E. Dewalt

R. D. Bowen

B. Rusche

P. Bryant

J. P. Walahoski
L. V. Wal

A. E. Ramer

N. J. Lammeck
L. C. Smith

M. B. Currin
C. R. Raines

M. E. Townsend
J. Uden

C. Soukrup

J. Brown
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D. K. Aaron

E. D. Aberle

D. Acker

C. H. Adams

R. Albin

M. A. Alexander
J. W. Algeo

G. L. Allee

G. A. Allen
R.E. Allen

J. O. Almquist
D. R. Ames

C. B. Ammerman
A. L. Anderson
D. B. Anderson
G. Anderson

G. C. Anderson
L. L. Anderson
F. N. Andrews
J. D. Armstrong
W. D. Armstrong
R. L. Arthaud
V. H. Arthaud
T. ]. Baas

C. A. Bail

D. H. Baker

F. H. Baker

M. L. Baker

E. R. Barrick

E. E. Bartley

D. E. Bauman
H. E. Bechtel
D. E. Becker

R. B. Becker

D. H. Beermann
W. M. Beeson
D. C. Beitz
C.E. Bell, Jr.

D. S. Bell

M. C. Bell

R. A. Bellows
N.J. Benevenga
M. E. Benson
O. G. Bentley

R. Beresford
W. G. Bergen
R. M. Bethke
R. L. Blackwell
T. H. Blosser
C.R. Blunn

R. Bogart

V. R. Bohman
G. Bohstedt

J. A. Boling

J. M. Bonner
L.]. Boyd

G. E. Bradford
G. A. Branaman
J. W. Bratzler
L. J. Bratzler
R. Braude

R. W. Bray

H. M. Briggs
D. R. Brink

]. S. Brinks

J. H. Britt

C.]J. Brown
M. C. Brumm
W. H. Bruner
D. Buchanan
L. S. Bull

R. C. Bull

S. Bull

K. D. Bullock
W. R. Burris
W. Burroughs
]. E. Butcher
O. D. Butler

T. C. Byerly

V. R. Cahill

L. E. Card

B. P. Cardon
G. R. Carlisle
Z. L. Carpenter
W. E. Carroll
T. C. Cartwright
L. E. Casida
R. G. Cassens

A. B. Chapman
R. K. Christenson
D. C. Church
D. C. Clanton
J. H. Cline

T. R. Cline

E. H. Cobb

R. D. Coffey

B. E. Colby

H. H. Cole

N. A. Cole

R.J. Collier

J. H. Conrad
L.R. Corah

]. E. Corbin

R. L. Cowan
W. A. Cowan
N. M. Cox

R. E Cox

W. A. Craft

E. W. Crampton
B. E Creech

G. L. Cromwell
C. C. Culbertson
A. E. Cullison
L. V. Cundiff
T.J. Cunha

S. E. Curtis

R. A. Dailey

A. E. Darlow
R. E. Davis

K. A. Dawson
B. N. Day

R. C. de Baca
B. A. Dehority
G. E. Dickerson
M. E. Dikeman
C. A. Dinkel
W. E. Dinusson
J. E. Downing
R. H. Dutt

A.J. Dyer

P.J. Dziuk

R. A. Easter
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S. E. Echternkamp
L. A. Edgerton
R. G. Eggert

J. H. Eisemann
E.]. Eisen

R.J. Elliott

N. R. Ellis

W. C. Ellis

W. P. Elmslie
D.G.Ely

R.E. Ely

L. B. Embry

D. C. England
M. E. Ensminger
R.E.Erb

K. L. Esbenshade
S. A. Ewing

G. C. Fahey, Jr.
C. L. Ferrell

E. E Ferrin

R. A. Field

H. A. Fitzhugh
W. P. Flatt

J. P. Fontenot
W. C. Foote

J.J. Ford

D. W. Forrest

J. E. Foster

J. R. Foster

R. R. Frahm

J. B. Francioni, Jr.
A. E. Freeman
V. C. Freeman
H. C. Freetly
W. D. Gallup
M. L. Galyean
W. N. Garrett
H. L. Garrigus
U. S. Garrigus
W. P. Garrigus
H. A. Garverick
R.J. Gerrits

W. Gifford
D.R. Gill

B. P. Glenn

E. G. Godbey

D. E. Goll

B. H. Good

D. L. Good

L. Goode

R. D. Goodrich
W. R. Graham, Jr.
T. L. Grandin

J. O. Grandstaff
T. R. Greathouse
D. E Green

R. D. Green

W. W. Green

K. E. Gregory

R. H. Grimshaw
R. H. Grummer
P. Q. Guyer

H. D. Hafs

F. Hale

N. S. Hale

O. M. Hale

W. H. Hale

D. M. Hallford
T. S. Hamilton
S. L. Hansard
W. Hansel

P.]. Hansen

L. E. Hanson

B. G. Harmon
D. Harmon

P. G. Harms

C. Harper

L. E. Harris

G. F. Hartnell

A. L. Harvey

W. R. Harvey

E. E. Hatfield

G. J. Hausman
H. H. Hawk

D. R. Hawkins
V. W. Hays

A. A. Heidebrecht
W. W. Heinemann
R. W. Hemken
C. R. Henderson

H. A. Henneman
W. L. Henning
H. O. Hetzer

]. C. Hilier

G. M. Hill

E C. Hinds

H. E. Hintz

C. S. Hobbs

D. E. Hodge

R. E. Hodgson
]. A. Hoefer

A. G. Hogan
M. G. Hogberg
P.J. Holden

G. R. Hollis

H. P. Holzman
G. W. Horn

E. H. Hostetler
D. D. Hubbard
J. T. Huber

C. FE. Huffman
C. V. Hulet

M. C. Hunt

G. B. Huntington
E. K. Inskeep
K. M. Irvin

N. A. Jacobsen
N. L. Jacobson
A. H. Jensen

]. T. Johns

D. D. Johnson
G. R. Johnson
]. B. Johnson
L. A. Johnson
R.J. Johnson
R. K. Johnson
R. R. Johnson
H. W. Jones

C. E.Jordan

R. M. Jordan
M. D. Judge

T. H. Jukes

M. H. Jurgens
W. G. Kammlade
R. G. Kauffman

e ]



J. D. Kemp

M. D. Kenealy
C.J. Kercher
R. W. Kidder
H. H. Kildee

]. E. Kinder

G. T. King

T. B. King

D. M. Kinsman
G. H. Kircofe
W. G. Kirk

T. J. Klopfenstein
E. W. Klosterman
R. M. Koch

M. Koger

P. H. Kohler

L. J. Koong

R. M. Kottman
A. W. Kotula
R. R. Kraeling
D. D. Kress

J. L. Krider

H. O. Kunkel
L. E. Kunkel
W. E LaGrange
G. T. Lane

J. E Lasley

C. A. Lassiter

J. W. Lassiter

L. M. Lawrence
W. P. Lehrer, Jr.
H. H. Leveck
D. G. Levis
A.J. Lewis

J. L. Lindahl
M. D. Lindemann
D. O. Liptrap
G. W. Litton

E. A. Livesay

J. R. Lodge

W. J. Loeftel

S. C. Loerch

G. P. Lofgreen
M. L. Looper

]. K. Loosli

R. S. Lowrey
D.D. Loy

W. G. Luce

R. W. Luecke
K.S. Lusby

J. L. Lush

J. W. Mabry

M. D. MacNeil
D. L. Mackintosh
H. M. Maddock
W. T. Magee

D. C. Mahan

]. R. Males

L. A. Malkus

P. V. Malven

T. J. Marlowe

D. N. Marple

T. G. Martin

J. W. Massey

C. C. Mast

J. K. Matsushima
C. V. Maxwell

L. A. Maynard
H. Mayo

V. B. Mayrose
W. C. McCormick
L. R. McDowell
E. E McKenzie

J. P. McNamara
H. C. McPhee
D.J. Meisinger

]. C. Meiske

R. M. Melampy
C. S. Menzies

N. R. Merchen
R. A. Merkel
H.J. Mersmann
E. R. Miller

]. C. Miller

J. J. Miller
Richard C. Miller
Russell C. Miller
W. J. Miller

G. E. Mitchell, Jr.
H. H. Mitchell
W. G. Moody

B. F. Morgan

B. D. Moser

A. L. Moxon

W. A. Moyer
C. L. Murphey
S. D. Musgrave
A. V. Nalbandov
P. A. Neale

M. W. Neathery
A. B. Nelson

L. A. Nelson
R. H. Nelson
A. L. Neumann
H. W. Newland
C. W. Newman
M. K. Nielson
K. G. Odde

]. E. Oldfield
W. A. Olson

J. W. Oltjen

R. R. Oltjen

I. T. Omtvedt
L. E. Orme

D. E. Orr

]. B. Outhouse
E. N. Owens

D. E Parrett

F. C. Parrish

J. Paterson

J. E. Patience
A. B. Pearson
A. M. Pearson
E. R. Peo, Jr.

T. W. Perry

W. E. Petersen
]. E. Pettigrew
W. H. Pfander
P. H. Phillips
R. W. Phillips
R. C. Pollock
W. G. Pond

A. L. Pope

L. S. Pope

R. L. Preston
D. A. Price

V. A. Price

W. Price

V. G. Pursel

P. A. Putnam
R. D. Randel
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A. P. Raun

N. S. Raun

L. P. Reynolds
D. Richardson
L. E Richardson
J. K. Riggs

J. G. Riley

H. D. Ritchie
E. Roberts

E.J. Robertson
H. E. Robinson
O. W. Robison
R. M. Robson
J. R. Romans
C. V. Ross

O. B. Ross

M. F. Rothschild
H. G. Russell

J. B. Russell

L. E. Russell

R. E. Rust

G. W. Salisbury
D. J. Schingoethe
B. H. Schneider
A. L. Schroeder
]. G. Sebranek
R. W. Seerley
G. D. Seidel, Jr.
P. S. Shearer

J. M. Shelton

R. L. Shirley

R. E. Short

R. R. Shrode

C. E Sierk

E. F. Smith

G. C. Smith

M. F. Smith

S. Smith

J. N. Sofos

L. L. Southern
B. L. Southwell
J. Spears

V. C. Speer

D. G. Spruill
K.J. Stalder

W. L. Stangel

D. E Stephens
M. D. Stern

]. S. Stevenson
E. ]. Stevermer
H. A. Stewart

H. H. Stonaker
F. Stormshak

J. R. Stouffer

D. Strohbehn

J. E. Sullivan

A. L. Sutton

R. W. Swift

T. D. Tanksley, Jr.
B. R. Taylor

H. S. Teague

C. E. Terrill

W. W. Thatcher
C. B. Theurer

D. L. Thomas

J. W. Thomas

O. O. Thomas

G. W. Thrasher
F. A. Thrift

A.D. Tilman

L. V. Tirrell

E. C. Titgemeyer
D. G. Topel

R. Totusek

R. W. Touchberry
A. Trenkle

L. F. Tribble

T. Troxel

H. A. Tucker

K. L. Turk

E.J. Turman

W. J. Tyznik

L. C. Ulberg

D. E. Ullrey

G. W. Vander Noot
J. L. Van Horn

L. D. Van Vleck
E. L. Veenhuizen
J. M. Vial

W. J. Visek

D. G. Wagner

R. C. Wahlstrom
H. D. Wallace

L. E. Walters

G. M. Ward

K. E Warner

A. C. Warnick
E. J. Warwick

L. E. Washburn
S. P. Washburn
W. E. Watkins

L. A. Weaver

K. E. Webb, Jr.

S. K. Webel

A. D. Weber

D. W. Weber

G. C. Weigel

W. G. Wells

T. H. Welsh, Jr.
E. N. Wentworth
R. P. Wettemann
J. A. Whatley

C. K. Whitehair
J. V. Whiteman
J. C. Whittier

H. L. Wilcke

0. S. Willham
R. L. Willham
D. W. Williams
G. L. Williams

J. L. Williamson
K. C. Williamson
F. S. Wilson

L. L. Wilson

G. H. Wise

M. B. Wise

L. S. Wittwer

R. R. Woodward
E. P. Young

C. Youngs

]J. H. Zeller

R. G. Zimbelman
S. A. Zinn
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1908-1911
1912
1913
1914-1915
1916
1917
1918
1919-1920
1921-1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945-1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954

H. P. Armsby

H. J. Waters

C. E Curtiss

E. B. Forbes

W. A. Cochel

H. S. Grindley

J. M. Evvard

E B. Morrison
W. C. Coftey

F G. King

E. A. Trowbridge
G. Bohstedt

H. P. Rusk

E. S. Good

E. W. Sheets

J. J. Gramlich

J. R. Wiley

C. W. McCampbell
J. A. Hill

G. C. Humphrey
W. E. Carroll

H. H. Kildee

W. J. Loeffel

G. A. Brown

D. W. Williams
J. L. Lush

G. H. Hart

W. H. Peters

R. M. Bethke

L. A. Maynard
L. A. Weaver

A. D. Weber

W. A. Craft

P. Gerlaugh

W. B. Kammlade
P.S. Shearer

E. W. Crampton
H. M. Briggs

M. L. Baker

A. E. Darlow

1955

1956

1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1961-1962
1962-1963
1963-1964
1964-1965
1965-1966
1966-1967
1967-1968
1968-1969
1969-1970
1970-1971
1971-1972
1972-1973
1973-1974
1974-1975
1975-1976
1976-1977
1977-1978
1978-1979
1979-1980
1980-1981
1981-1982
1982-1983
1983-1984
1984-1985
1985-1986
1986-1987
1987-1988
1988-1989
1989-1990
1990-1991
1991-1992
1992-1993
1993-1994

J. 1. Miller

L. E. Casida

J. C. Miller
W. M. Beeson
W. P. Garrigus
J. K. Loosli

H. H. Stonaker
T.J. Cunha

L. E. Hanson
C. E. Terrill
A. B. Chapman
C. S. Hobbs

J. E. Oldfield
R. H. Dutt

J. L. Krider

A. M. Pearson
D. E. Becker
O. D. Butler
G. P. Lofgreen
F. H. Baker

V. R. Bohman
T. J. Marlowe
T. B. King

V. W. Hays
C.J. Kercher
M. B. Wise
W. G. Pond
D. C. England
R.R. Oltjen
W. N. Garrett
I. T. Omtvedt
J. P. Fontenot
R. L. Preston
C. B. Theurer
B. D. Moser
G. L. Cromwell
E. R. Miller

S. E. Curtis

E. N. Owens
B. G. Harmon
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1994-1995  E.D. Aberle 2006-2007 M. G. Hogberg
1995-1996 D. N. Marple 2007-2008 M. L. Galyean
1996-1997 B. P. Glenn 2008-2009 R.P. Wettemann
1997-1998 L. S. Bull 2009-2010 J. W. Oltjen
1998-1999 T. J. Klopfenstein 2010-2011 R. D. Green
1999-2000 D. H. Beermann 2011-2012 M. E. Benson
2000-2001 J. D. Armstrong 2012-2013 J. L. Sartin
2001-2002  D.R. Ames 2013-2014  G.P Lardy
2002-2003 J. W. Lauderdale 2014-2015 D. K. Aaron
2003-2004  T.D. Etherton 2015-2016 M. L. Looper
2004-2005 J. R. Males 2016-2017 D. L. Hamernik
2005-2006 D. S. Buchanan 2017-2018 S. A. Zinn

JOURNAL OF ANIMAL SCIENCE PAST EDITORS-IN-CHIEFS

1942-1949 R. W. Phillips 1985-1987 C. M. Bailey
1950-1954 L.E. Casida 1988-1990 E. N. Owens
1955-1957 J.K. Loosli 1991-1993 A.]. Lewis
1958-1960  W.D. Gallup 1994-1996  T.S. Rumsey
1961-1963  A.B. Chapman 1997-1999  G.S. Lewis
1964-1966 R.H. Dutt 2000-2002 S.B. Smith
1967-1969  D.E. Becker 2003-2004  M.L. Galyean
1970-1972  V.R. Bohman 2005-2008  L.P. Reynolds
1973-1975  W.R. Harvey 2009-2012  S.A.Zinn
1976-1978 W. G. Pond 2013-2015 G. S. Lewis
1979-1981 R. A. Merkel 2015-2018 J. L. Sartin
1982-1984 F. Stormshak 2018-Present S.E.Johnson

ANIMAL FRONTIERS PAST EDITORS-IN-CHIEFS
2011-2015 S. A.Zinn 2018-Present D. L. Hamernik
2015-2018 J. L. Sartin

TRANSLATIONAL ANIMAL SCIENCE PASTEDITORS-IN-CHIEFS

2017-2018 J. L. Sartin
2018-Present J. W. Oltjen
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AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ANIMAL SCIENCE

2020 ASAS AWARD SPONSORS

ABS Global, Inc.
Agri-King, Inc.

American Feed Industry Association
American Society of Animal Science
American Society of Animal Science Foundation
Center for Regulatory Services, Inc.
DSM Nutritional Products, Inc.
Elanco Animal Health
EB. Morrison Fund
Gary L. Cromwell Appreciation Club
James W. Lauderdale Appreciation Club
Joseph P. Fontenot Appreciation Club
Land O’ Lakes, Inc.

L.E. Casida Award Fund
Mars Petcare
Purina Animal Nutrition, LLC.
Robert Wettemann Appreciation Club
United Animal Health
Wilson G. Pond Appreciation Club
Zinpro Corporation

Zoetis



